# OP \$315.00 3264612

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM473039

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Praesidian Capital Opportunity Fund III, LP		05/04/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Network Billing Systems, L.L.C.
Street Address:	695 Route 46 West
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Fairfield
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07004
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY
Name:	Fusion Telecommunications International, Inc.
Street Address:	420 Lexington Ave
Internal Address:	Suite 1718
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10170
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	PingTone Communications, Inc.
Street Address:	695 Route 46 West
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Fairfield
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07004
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Apptix, Inc.
Street Address:	695 Route 46 West
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Fairfield
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07004
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA
000440803	TRADEMARK  REFL 006327 FRAME 066

900449803 REEL: 006327 FRAME: 0665

<b>PROPERTY</b>	<b>NUMBERS</b>	Total: 12
-----------------	----------------	-----------

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3264612	V.O.I.C.E. THE ONE THAT WORKS!
Registration Number:	2970850	FUSION TELECOM
Registration Number:	4775318	CLEAR CONNECTIONS IN THE CLOUD
Registration Number:	2880663	PINGTONE COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	4054446	APPTIX
Registration Number:	4780287	CLOUD ALLIANCE NETWORK POWERED BY A APPT
Registration Number:	4780288	CLOUD ALLIANCE NETWORK POWERED BY A APPT
Registration Number:	4861836	CLOUD ALLIANCE NETWORK POWERED BY A APPT
Registration Number:	2840397	MAILSTREET
Registration Number:	4054447	MAILSTREET
Serial Number:	86281292	FUSION
Serial Number:	86281295	FUSION

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

**Address Line 1:** 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F176869 TR P to NW Bill
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ESTEFANIA LAUREANO
SIGNATURE:	/ESTEFANIA LAUREANO/
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Release - Praesidian Release to Network Billing#page3.tif source=Trademark Release - Praesidian Release to Network Billing#page4.tif source=Trademark Release - Praesidian Release to Network Billing#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006327 FRAME: 0666

## RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST - TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated November 14, 2016 (the "Amended IP Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 005944, Frame 0192 on December 13, 2016, Network Billing Systems, L.L.C., a New Jersey limited liability company ("NBS"), Fusion Telecommunications International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Fusion"), PingTone Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("PingTone") and Apptix, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Apptix") (NBS, Fusion, Pingtone and Apptix, collectively the "Assignees") granted to Praesidian Capital Opportunity Fund III, LP, as Agent (the "Releasor"), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignees in, to and under all Trademarks, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof, together with the Trademark Collateral as set forth in the Amended IP Security Agreement (collectively, the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignees (the "Releasees") have requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of evidencing the release, relinquishment, discharge and termination of Releasor's security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Amended IP Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Releasor hereby terminates the Amended IP Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes and discharges any and all right, title and interest in and to the Collateral and reassigns the same to Releasees, without further representation or warranty.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Grant of a Security Interest - Trademarks to be duly executed as of May 4 2018.

PRAESIDIAN CAPITAL OPPORTUNITY FUND III, LP, as Agent

By: Praesidian Capital Opportunity GP III, LLC, its General Partuer

Name Tasén 17. Drattell

#file: Manager

#7826583 vs ve20767 9004 (

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

U.S. Registration/Serial No./ Application No.	Date Registered/Filed
Registration No. 3264612	Registered: July 17, 2007
inc.	
Registration No. 2970850	Registered: July 19, 2005
Serial No. 86281292	Filed: May 14, 2014
Serial No. 86281295	Filed: May 14, 2014
Serial No. 86281300	Filed: May 14, 2014
Registration No. 4,775,318	Registered: July 21, 2015
Registration No. 2880663	Registered: September 7, 2004
Registration No. 4,054,446	Filed: February 11, 2010
	Registration No. 3264612  Registration No. 2970850  Serial No. 86281292  Serial No. 86281295  Serial No. 86281300  Registration No. 4,775,318  Registration No. 2880663

#7826583 v1 \020767 \0041

TRADEMARK REEL: 006327 FRAME: 0668

		Registered: November 15, 2011
Cloud Alliance Network & Design	Registration Nos. 4,780,287	Filed: June 6, 2014
		Registered: July 28, 2015
Cloud Alliance Network & Design	Registration No. 4,780,288	Filed: June 6, 2014
		Registered: July 28, 2015
Cloud Alliance Network & Design	Registration No. 4,861,836	Filed: June 6, 2014
		Registered: December 1, 2015
Mailstreet	Registration No. 2,840,397	Filed: June 15, 2003
		Registered: May 11, 2004
Mailstreet	Registration No. 4,054,447	Filed: February 11, 2010
		Registered: November 15, 2011